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Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Etienne Cilliers
Sent: Wednesday, 25 January 2023 12:53
To: Yvonne Badenhorst
Subject: FW: DEFUALT JUDGEMENT ROLL AND DIRECTIVES FOR 30TH JANUARY 2023
Attachments: default directives for January 2023.pdf; 30th  JANUARY  DEFAULT ROLL.pdf

 
 

 

From: Dipuo Thaba <DThaba@judiciary.org.za>  
Sent: Wednesday, 25 January 2023 12:47 
To: Jurie Terblanche <Jurie@aalaw.co.za>; George Fritz <georgef@savage.co.za>; Temp02 <temp02@savage.co.za>; Anton 
Laubscher <antonlau@law.co.za>; Bea van Schoor <bea@aalaw.co.za>; Tanya Appelgryn <Tanya@aalaw.co.za>; 'Chantelle 
Gladwin‐Wood' <gladwin‐wood@schindlers.co.za>; Motsi Modike (DoJ&CD Contact) <MMotsi@justice.gov.za>; 'North 
Gauteng Advocates' <northgautengadv@gmail.com>; 'Allyson Crutchfield' <crutchfield@law.co.za>; 'Chantelle Gladwin‐
Wood' <gladwin@Schindlers.co.za>; francis@clubadvocates.co.za; sophie@clubadvocates.co.za; info@gaa.org.za; 
info@churchsquarebar.co.za; info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; lssa@lssa.org.za; jhbadmin@law.co.za; jhbbar@law.co.za; 
ppv@ppv.co.za; PTA Bar <ptabar@law.co.za>; Pretoria‐FA@justice.gov.za; reception@loftusadv.co.za; 
StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za; admin@pabasa.co.za; admin@blaonline.org.za; achauke@npa.gov.za; 
MoDikgale@justice.gov.za; fazoe@nadel.co.za; gcb@mweb.co.za; nfa.advocates@gmail.com; gautengsocadv@gmail.com; 
tracy.nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za; ramatics@gmail.com; Nicolle Oosthuizen <nicolle@onlinelaw.co.za>; 
MAGDALENE@lpc.org.za; ndweleni@rstauattorneys.co.za; mbmaliwa@gmail.com; Cassie Jordaan 
<cas@casjordaan.co.za>; Nadine@fsh.co.za; lidias@savage.co.za; motions@slerouxprok.co.za; rosaha@mweb.co.za; 
Flavial@legal‐aid.co.za; NokuphiwaN@legal‐aid.co.za; admin@csadvocates.co.za; u@lekgotlalaw.co.za; Henk Schouten 
<henk@puys.co.za>; stephan@puys.co.za; karlien@puys.co.za; Ronelle Ferguson <fergusonr@virtualchambers.co.za>; 
advocatemarema@gmail.com; memorys@nadel.co.za; Tamaryn Melville <tamaryn@onlinelaw.co.za>; 
adminhc@hcmadike.co.za; update@jaa.org.za; rc@merweproks.co.za; info@freemandube.co.za; 
siphiwe@freemandube.co.za; viv@jaa.org.za; Phillip Magagane <advphillipmagagane@gmail.com>; Thobile 
<thobile@kotloloattorneys.co.za>; lebeko.law@gmail.com; jt@tarica.co.za; francinahq@gmail.com; 
lauren@wkattorneys.co.za; marius@minnieattorneys.co.za; kuhle@ndlovu‐sedumedi.co.za; keegan@ksalaw.co.za; 
mxolisi@nenelaw.co.za; ftugwana@gmail.com; bennie@vdbatt.com; mpesim@gmail.com; Eugene Janse van Rensburg 
<eugene@law.co.za>; Etienne Cilliers <manager@ptabar.com>; Yvonne Badenhorst <secretary@ptabar.com>; 
lazarusledwaba9@gmail.com; sulum@sigogolaw.co.za; kobussteyn1@gmail.com; annade@lawcircle.co.za; 
sthikhathali@yahoo.com; Dune Delport <dune@onlinelaw.co.za>; innocentia@mgmaliattorneys.com; Maki Malepe 
<maki@mgmaliattorneys.com>; desmond@grobbelaarlaw.co.za; tsoku@tsokufmashishiattorneys.co.za; 
rjntimane@webmail.co.za; motionspretoria@gmail.com; thabop2002@gmail.com; nlmahlaba@webmail.co.za; 
admin@chavalaattorneys.co.za; takalani@tsmattorneys.co.za; kgakainc@vodamail.co.za; shoketsoe@icloud.com; 
georgemashabane@gmail.com; advocatemabena@gmail.com; info@motimele.co.za; Zanele Manyathi 
<ZManyathi@judiciary.org.za>; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Michael Morema 
<MMorema@judiciary.org.za>; Thandeka Malele <TMalele@judiciary.org.za>; rita@greeffvanwyk.co.za; 
velaphisolomon5@gmail.com; lindap@law.co.za; Anton van der Westhuizen <antonvdw@brooklynadvocates.co.za>; 
liakotze@clubadvocates.co.za; Gina Kyriazis <gina@lawcircle.co.za>; rferreira@lawcircle.co.za; Hantie H. Havenga 



2

<HaHavenga@judiciary.org.za>; Michele Campbell <MCampbell@judiciary.org.za>; Dhulam Vijay (DoJ&CD Contact) 
<VDhulam@justice.gov.za>; 'Stephen Roy Allcock' <Sallcock@juta.co.za>; 'Enrico Guarneri' <EnricoG1@legal‐aid.co.za>; 'J 
Gildenhuys' <gilden@law.co.za>; 'Grace Molatedi' <grace.molatedi@dcs.gov.za>; 'Fana' <nalane@law.co.za>; 'Collins 
Phutjane Letsoalo' <CollinsL@raf.co.za>; 'XolisileMaduna' <XMaduna@sars.gov.za>; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD Contact) 
<ZNhlayisi@justice.gov.za>; Lusanda Ntuli <LNtuli@judiciary.org.za>; Timmy Kgaladi <TKgaladi@judiciary.org.za>; Hope 
Nkuna <HNkuna@judiciary.org.za>; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact) <JaKabini@justice.gov.za>; Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD 
Contact) <AnaLouw@justice.gov.za>; louws.consult@gmail.com; ettian@wol.co.za; gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com; 
info@lpc.org.za; info@nationalbar.co.za; info@gga.org.za; viv@jaa.co.za; Dieketsang Matsie <DMatsie@judiciary.org.za>; 
Roanne Bramdaw <RBramdaw@judiciary.org.za>; Juliet Harmse <JHarmse@judiciary.org.za>; Thulisile Nzimande 
<ThuNzimande@judiciary.org.za>; Shertina Letlaka <RLetlaka@judiciary.org.za>; Beverly Meyers 
<BMeyers@judiciary.org.za>; Salome Malatji <SMalatji@judiciary.org.za>; Mbali Mahlangu 
<MMahlangu@judiciary.org.za>; Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za; Daniel.Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za; 
Perusha.Govender@gauteng.gov.za; Mmasetshaba.Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za; Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za; 
Ngqondo.Jwara@gauteng.gov.za; Phetola Moila <PMoila@judiciary.org.za>; Gomolemo Mokoena 
<GMokoena@judiciary.org.za>; Imaan Hare <IHare@judiciary.org.za>; Lebogang Moroe <LMoroe@judiciary.org.za>; 
Vusimuzi Mabunu <VMabunu@judiciary.org.za>; Sandton@pabasa.co.za; PublicEmailPTA 
<PublicEmailPTA@judiciary.org.za>; PublicEmailPTA2 <PublicEmailPTA2@judiciary.org.za>; Tebogo Musana 
<TMusana@judiciary.org.za> 
Subject: DEFUALT JUDGEMENT ROLL AND DIRECTIVES FOR 30TH JANUARY 2023 
 
  
Good day All; 
  
  
Kindly find herewith attached the Default Judgment Roll for the 30th of January 2023 as well as Directives. The link for the 
matter is attached onto the Court Directives. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
Kind Regards 
  

  
  

 

MS. D THABA 
REGISTRAR TO HON. MADAM JUSTICE COLLIS (J) 
High Court of South Africa 
Gauteng Division Pretoria 
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Street, Pretoria, 0002 
P. O Box 67 Pretoria, 0001 
Email: DThaba@judiciary.org.za 
TELL: 012 492 6770 
068 095 3061 
Office 5.8 
  
  
  

  
  
  
 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking 
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 
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This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; 
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 



 

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE COLLIS J 
HIGH COURT GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA 

HIGH COURT BUILDING, 5TH FLOOR, CHAMBERS 5.8 
C/O PAUL KRUGER AND MADIBA STREETS, PRETORIA, 0002 

PRIVATE BAG X67, PRETORIA, 0001 
TEL: +27 12 492 6770 

24 JANUARY 2023 

 
TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS 

 
DIRECTIVE FOR SETTLEMENTS AND DEFAULT JUDGMENTS ROLLS: 30 

JANUARY- 03 FEBRUARY 2023 
BEFORE COLLIS J 

 

1. Kindly take note that all matters will be dealt with by way of Microsoft 
Teams commencing at 10h00. See below Microsoft Teams link. Same will 

also be uploaded on Caselines. 

2. Parties should ensure that all documents are filed on Caselines by no later 

than close of business on the day before the hearing date.  

3. Draft orders should be uploaded on Caselines in both Pdf and Word 

format.  

4. Draft orders should contain a disclaimer, indicating the date of hearing, 
Judges’ names (i.e Collis J), manner of hearing (i.e Microsoft Teams) and 

the name and details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of the instructing 
attorney.  

“DISCLAIMER: This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge 
whose name is reflected hereon, duly stamped by the Registrar of the 

Court and is submitted electronically to the parties or their legal 
representatives by e-mail. This Order is further uploaded to the 
electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or his/her 



Secretary/Registrar. The date of this Order is deemed to be    JANUARY 
2023 

5. Your practice notes should be uploaded on Caselines and should set out, 
amongst others, the legal practitioners’ contact details (names, email 

addresses and contact numbers).  

6. Parties should ensure compliance with the relevant court Directives 

pertaining to Default Judgments and uploading of documents on 
Caselines. 

7. Kindly take further note that uploading of documents on Caselines outside 

of stipulated times and without condonation will result in the matter being 
struck off the roll and costs de bonis propriis may be ordered against the 

errant practitioner. 

8. Notices of removals should be uploaded on Caselines, in instances where 

your matters are to be removed. 

9. Kindly find attached hereto Default Judgement Roll for 30 January 2023. 

Kindly take note that the Default Judgment Roll for 31 January till 03 
February 2023 will be circulated as soon as I receive same. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MICROSOFT TEAMS LINK – DEFAULT JUDGMENT ROLL: 30 JANUARY- 

03 FEBRUARY 2023 

______________________________________________________________________ 

Microsoft Teams meeting 

Join on your computer or mobile a 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-
join/19%3ameeting_YWIyNDAwZmYtNmZlYy00ODcyLTg5NDctNDRlMWMzOTMwMDYw%40thread.v2/0
?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22c83e2aea-897a-4fe9-ba0c-
12e02388f238%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a7d02d74-bb9c-4a69-9594-272dafddb31a%22%7d 

Meeting ID:  335 401 138 355 

Passcode: mP5HPh 
Download Teams | Join on the web 

Learn More | Meeting options 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 

Kind regards 

Ms D Thaba  

Registrar to Honourable  

Madam Justice Collis J 

Gauteng Division Pretoria 

Office: 5.8 / 5th Floor 

Tel No: 012 492 6770 

Email: DThaba@judiciary.org.za 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWIyNDAwZmYtNmZlYy00ODcyLTg5NDctNDRlMWMzOTMwMDYw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22c83e2aea-897a-4fe9-ba0c-12e02388f238%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a7d02d74-bb9c-4a69-9594-272dafddb31a%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWIyNDAwZmYtNmZlYy00ODcyLTg5NDctNDRlMWMzOTMwMDYw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22c83e2aea-897a-4fe9-ba0c-12e02388f238%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a7d02d74-bb9c-4a69-9594-272dafddb31a%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWIyNDAwZmYtNmZlYy00ODcyLTg5NDctNDRlMWMzOTMwMDYw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22c83e2aea-897a-4fe9-ba0c-12e02388f238%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a7d02d74-bb9c-4a69-9594-272dafddb31a%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWIyNDAwZmYtNmZlYy00ODcyLTg5NDctNDRlMWMzOTMwMDYw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22c83e2aea-897a-4fe9-ba0c-12e02388f238%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a7d02d74-bb9c-4a69-9594-272dafddb31a%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=c9e7713a-69eb-4625-851e-4c76b3efe268&tenantId=c83e2aea-897a-4fe9-ba0c-12e02388f238&threadId=19_meeting_NWM2MjgzZjMtYTM2NS00NWFkLTkyZTAtMjU0MWJmODY4MjFk@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US


 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA 

 

 

DEFAULT JUDGEMENT ROLL 

(MATTERS UPLOADED ONTO CASELINES) 

 

30 JANUARY 2023 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE COLLIS J  

 

1. MATEANE LL   VS  RAF   2124/21 

 

2. ZUNGU TG   VS  RAF   70670/19 

O.B.O MINOR 

 

3. SIKHAKHANE PL  VS  RAF   34591/21 

 

4. NELUSHI R   VS  RAF   5039/20 

 

 

5. MOGOLA ES   VS  RAF   48693/20 



 

6. MAHLANGU JN  VS  RAF   27119/22 

 

7. MNISI K   VS  RAF   7714/22 

 

8. MASEGA P   VS  RAF   17061/21 

        O.B.O DIPUO MOLELEKI 
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